was used to provide an illustrative set of results for the River District.

•	 The effects and volatility of interest rates also mean that achievable price points are in flux and
will vary over time.

Development challenges were reflected in the pro forma

•	 Current development costs are high throughout the whole State. Current lease rates for
commercial space and Average Daily Rates (ADRs) for hotel space nominally offset these costs.

•	 The current RLV analysis reflects potential development risk by assuming a higher capitalization
rate in calculating the proposed project’s capitalized development value. To the extent that the
City is able to minimize development risk, the assumed capitalization rate may be lower, resulting
in a greater estimated value and positive feasibility result.

169

68Public Draft - September 12, 2024

Chapter 3 - Design Concepts for Key Sites

Note: Numbers may not sum due to rounding

Pro Forma Factor Assumption Gross Development
Value Value Per Sq. Ft.

Development Program
10,455 restaurant/retail leasable sq. ft.; 31 hotel rooms; 166 structured parking

spaces; 134,416 gross development sq. ft.

Revenues

Restaurant/Retail
$32.00 psf/year; 3.2%
Vacancy; 20% Opex;

7.5% Cap Rate
$3,425,900 $279

Hotel

$300 ADR; $100 Other
Daily Income; 76%

Occupancy; 40% Opex;
7.5% Cap Rate

$27,518,100 $658

Structured Parking

$1,200 per public space/
year; $4,000 per hotel
space; 30% Opex 7.5%

Cap Rate

$4,149,300 $52

Total Capitalized
Development Value $35,093,300 $261

Costs

Direct Costs

Various sources: CBRE;
Saylor; Parking Costs;
Pricing and Revenue

Calculator Victoria
Transport Policy Institute;

EPS

$25,398,700 $189

Soft Costs ~35% of Direct Costs $8,796,600 $65

Total Development
Costs (Excluding Land) $34,195,300 $254

Residual Land Value
(RLV)

$898,000

(Approx. $700k/ acre)
2.6% of Capitalized
Development Value

Figure 22.  Preliminary High-Level Financial Feasibility Analysis: Trader’s Lane Building21

170

69 Public Draft - September 12, 2024

Folsom River District Vision Plan

Key Site 5: City Corporation Yard
The Vision Plan includes a general land use concept for the City-owned Corporation Yard located at the
southern end of Leidesdorff Street. This approach aims to balance illustrating the community’s vision for the
Corporation Yard with preserving flexibility for future site planning efforts. It allows for design variation and
provides opportunities for additional neighborhood compatibility and land use refinements.

After several iterations and revisions, the CAC reached census on the land use concept shown as Figure 23.